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revision became necessaty, mainly to provide | 13, hardly half a dozen people turned up. 'Lhe

for increase in the cost of indigenous equip-
ment, increase in the price of stecl and escala-
tion in wages of labour,

" CamPiNG OF PAR ARMY IN NANKANA SAHIB

40%t. SARDAR GURCHARAN SINGH
‘TOHRA: Will the Minister of EXTERNAL

AFFAIRS /fa@% 75t be pleased to state:

(ay whether it

is a fact that Pak Army
has Dbeen camping

g in the attached land of the
holy Sikh Shrine of Nankana Sahib in West
Pakistan thus villating the spirit of Nehru-
Liagat Pac(; and

(b} if so, the reaction of Government there-
to?
THE DEPUTY MINISTER

IN THT

Sikh community in India and abroad com-
pletely ignored this mischievous advertisement.
The non-official reaction to the activities of
Dr. Jagjit Singh is vindication of the sound.
ness of our people who rcfuse to be misled by
such activities. Government is examining what
further action is required,

Bonus FORMULA FOR TEXTILE INDUSTRY

406. SHRI VENIGALLA SATYANARA-
YANA: Will the Minister of LABOUR AXND

REHABILITATION/®wW v qAaf@ &1
be pleased to state:

-

(a) whether auy decision has been taken by

Government regarding bonus tormula for a tex-
' tile industry with the employers ; and

|
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS/fadmr |

A*SA § I} (SHRI SURENDRA PAL
SINGH) : (a) Government have seer: newspaper
to this reports effect.

(b) The matter is being enquired into.

AKALI DAL GENERAL SECRETARY ADVERTISE-
MENT IN A Nrw YORK DAILY

405, SHRI U, K. LAKSHMANA GOWDA :
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS/
fa2 TH T Le pleased to statc ;

(a)whether Governmant arc aware that the
General Secrctary of Akalj Dal during his
tecent visit to New York had published half
pagc advertisement in a daily New York Times
criticising  the injustice done to the Sikhs :
and |

th) 1l s, the action taken by Gevernmient
in the matter ?

THE DEPUTY MINISILR IN
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS /f‘a’é‘sr

e § Iques (SHRI SURENDRA PAL

SINGH): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) ILtis gratifymg to note that this mischi-
svous plan, which is believed to have been
mypired Ly a foreign country has met with no
uccess at all. In response to a call for demons-
ration in fiont of the UN building on Octoler
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(b) il so, the details thereof ?

THLE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION/®® &ty qAate wst
(SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR): (a) and
{b) Demands have been made for payment of
a higher bonus in textile as well as other indus-
tries. The Labour Minister held discussions on
this subject with the reEresentatives of employ-
ers and workcrs, at Bombay, on the 20th
Scptember, 1971, After this meeting an ad hac
formula was evolved by two representatives of
employers and onc representative of a Central
organisation of workers for payment of advan-
ces ranging from 1 to 4345
arrangement pending review of the Bonus
scheme Ly a Comimittee to be set up for this
purpose. The Unijon Labour Minisier has
commended adoption of the formula by all
cmployers covered Ly the Act,

as an interim

CoxkING (oAl MiNes

107, SHRI VENIGALLA SATYANARA-
Y;\NJ\Z
DR, K. MATHEW KURIAN:
SHRI BALACHANDRA MENON :

Wil the Minister of STEREL AND MINES/
g?‘"ﬂ' T @A "I Le pleased to state:

(a) whether Governments attention has
been drawn to a statement made by the Union
Minister of Steel and Mines appearing in the
Statesman on September 19, 1971 to the effect
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that many of the coking coal mine owners have
startedd indiscriminate chsposal of machinery,
equipment and vehicles and refrained delibera-
tely from dew atering their mines and depriving
workers of th~li wages ; if so, the names of the
mine owners who have iemoved machinery
cte. and indulgad in othey malpractices;

(b} whetler it is a fact that decision to take
over Coking Coal Mines had leaked out and
if so, whether the Government have made any
thorough investigation into the matter, and if
so, the results thereof and if not, the teasons
thereof ?

THL MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF STLLI. AND MINES/

TIqE A G HAST A ST WY
(SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN): (a) Yes, Sir,

(b) No, Sir. The other questions in this
part do not, therefore, arise,

RE-0RGANISATION OF HiNDUSTAN STEFL LTD.

408. SHRI VLNIGALLA SATYANARA-
YANA: Will the Minister of STLEL AND
MINES/ZEqra i @1 | be pleased 1o

stawe:

(a) whether Hindustan Steel Limited has
bheen recently re-organised for better perfor-
mance; and

{b) if so, what changes have been made in
its different Units ?

THE MINISTLR O STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF STLFL. AND MINES/
g T @A AAwA # e €A
(SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN): (a) and
(b) There has been mno reorganisation of
Hindvstan Steel Limited. A pumber of top
posts which fell vacant have been and are
being filled up.

Orrer OF U.N, SECRETARY GENERAL

409. SHRI UK., LAKSHMANA GOWDA:
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS/

fﬂ'iﬂ g be pleased Lo state:

(a) whether the Secretar y-General of UNO
has ~ent offers to mediate between India and
Pakistan and also to post UN observers ; and

[ 19 NOV. 1971 ]

to Questions 126

(b if se, the 1eaction of Goveinment
to ?

there-

v

THE DEPT'TY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY O TUXTERNAL ATFTAIRS/

fadmssusg o Iquat (SHRL SURENDRA

PAL SINGH) : (a) Yes, Sir. The Secretary-
General suggested the location of UN ohservers
on both sides of the Indo-Last Bengal border
in an Adide Memoire dated the 19th of July 1971
addiessed to the Governments ol Pakistan and
India. He hoas offered his good offices  to deal
with the sithation in his communication dated
the 20th of October, 1971, addiessed to the
Prime Minister of India and th~ President of

Pakistan.
{(h) The Government are of the view that
the mere posting of UN obhservers and the

Secretary-Geneial’s undertaking good offices,
equating India and Pakistan, would only
cieate a facade of action which will not meet
the root cause of the siluation in East Bengal,
namely, the demal of the verdict of the people,
and of their fundamental freedoms and himan
rights bv the rmlitary regime of West Pakistan
in that region. The Government’s reply dated
the 2nd August to the Secretary-General’s
proposal for posting UN observers was placed
on the Table of the House on 3rd. Ausust, 1971.
A copy of the Prime Minister’s reply to the
Secretarv-Geneial’s proposal, offering  his good
offices, is placed on the Table of the House.
[See Appendix LXXVIIT, \nnexune No. 2].

I\po-SoviFT TREATY

410. SHRI VENIGALLA SATYA-
NARAYANA : Will the Minister of EXTLR-
NAL AFFAIRS {2t ey be pleased to state:

{a) whether any consultations weie held
with the Soviet Government alter the signing
of the Indo-Soviet Tieatv on  August 9, 1971 ;
and

(b) if so, the outcome thereot 2

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS/
g g § Fqr+(SHRI SURENDRA
PAL SINGH) : (a) Yes, Sir,

(b) The consultations have contributed 1o
establishing an identity of views on the <itua-

tion in Bangla Desh and on the Tudian sub.
continent and to the iurther piomotion of

Tndo-Soviet cooperation in all fields,
i



